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Plaintiff,

v.
VIVA BARGAIN CENTER, INC., a
California Corporation;
VIVA BARGAIN CENTER VERMONT; a
Business Entity Form Unknown;
GEL SPICE COMPANY, INC., aNew
Jersey Corporation;
and DOES 1-10.

Defendants.

COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY AND
INJUNCTION

Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, ~
25249.5, et seq.)

ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds '$25,000)

21 Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. alleges a cause of action against

22 defendants VIVA BARGAIN CENTER, INC., VIVA BARGAIN CENTER VERMONT, GEL

23 SPICE COMPANY, INC., and DOES 1-10 as follows:
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I THE PARTIES

2 I. PlaintiffCONSUMERADVOCACYGROUP,INC. ("Plaintiff' or "CAG') is an

3 organizationqualifiedto do businessin the Stateof California. ,CAGis a person within

4 the meaningof Healthand SafetyCodesection25249.11,subdivision(a). CAG,acting

'5' as a private attorney..general,bringsthis actionin the public interestas definedunder

6 Health and SafetyCode section25249.7,subdivision(d).

7 .2. DefendantVIVABARGAINCENtER, INC., ("VIVABARGAIN")is a California

8 Corporation,qualifiedto do businessand doingbusiness in the State of'Californiaat all

9 relevanttimes herein.

10 3. DefendantVIVA BARGAINCENTERVERMONT,("VIVA VERMONT")is a

II businessentity form unknowndoingbusinessin the Stateof Californiaat all relevant

12 times herein.

13 , 4. DefendantGEL SPiCE COMPANY,INC., ("GEL SPICE") is a New Jersey

14 Corporation,doingbusiness.inthe State of Californiaat all relevanttimes herein.

15 5. Plaintiff ispresently unawareof the true namesand capacitiesof defendantsDOES -1 -I 0,

16 'and therefore sues these defendantsby suchfIctitiousnames. Plaintiffwill amend this

17 complainttoailege their true namesand capacitieswhen ascertained. Plaintiff is

18 informed,believes,and thereonalleges that each fictitiouslynamed defendant is

19 responsible in somemanner for the occurrenceshereinalleged and the damages caused

20 thereby.

21 6. At all times mentionedherein,the term "Defendants"includesVIVA BARGAIN,VIVA

22, VERMONT,GEL SPiCE, and DOES 1-10.

23 7. Plaintiff is informedand believes,and thereon allegesthat eachof the Defendantsat all

24 , times mentionedhereinhave conductedbusinesswithin the State of California.

25 ' 8. Upon informationand belief, at all times relevantto this action,each of the Defendants,

26 includingDOES 1-10,was an agent, servant,or employeeof each of the other

27 Defendants. Inconducting the activitiesalleged in this Complaint,each of the
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1 Defendantswas actingwithinthe courseand scopeof this agency,service,or

2. employment,andwas actingwith the consent,permission,and authorizationof each of

3 the otherDefendants.All actionsof eachof the Defendantsallegedin this Complaint

4 were ratifiedand approvedby everyotherDefendantor their officersor managingagents.

5 Alternatively,eachof the Defendantsaided,conspiredwith and/orfacilitatedthe alleged

6 wrongfulconductof each of the otherDefendants.

7 9. Plaintiff is informed,believes,and thereonallegesthat at all relevanttimes, each of the

8 Defendantswas a persondoingbusinesswithinthe meaningof Healthand"SafetyCode

9 section25249.11,subdivision(b), and that eachof the Defendantshad ten (10) or more

10 employees at all relevanttimes.

11 JURISDICTION

12 10.The Courthasjurisdictionoverthis lawsuitpursuantto CaliforniaConstitutionArticle

13 VI, Section10,which-grantsthe SuperiorCourt originaljurisdiction in all 'Causesexcept

14 those.givenby statuteto other trial courts. ThisCourt hasjurisdictionover this action

15 pursuantto l:Iealthand SafetyCode-section25249.7,whichallowsenforcementof

16 violationsof Proposition65 in anyCourtof competentjurisdiction.

17 11.ThisCourthasjurisdictionoverDefendantsnamedhereinbecauseDefendants either

18 resideor are locatedin this Stateor are foreigncorporationsauthorizedto do business in

19 . California,are registeredwith the CaliforniaSecretaryof State, or who do sufficient

20 business in California,have sufficientminimumcontactswith California,or otherwise

21 intentionallyavail themselvesof themarketswithinCaliforniathroughtheir manufacture

22 distribution,promotion,marketing,or saleof their productswithinCaliforniato render

23 the exerciseorjurisdictionby the Californiacourts permissibleunder traditionalnotions

24 of fair play andsubstantialjustice.

25 12.Venue is proper in the Countyof LosAngelesbecauseone or more of the instancesof

26 wrongfulconductoccurred,and continuesto occur, in the Countyof LosAngelesand/or'

27
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I because Defendants conducted, and continue to conduct, business in the County of Los

2 Angeles with respect to the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

3 • BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

4 13. In 1986,California voters approved an initiative to address ,growingconcerns about

5 . exposure to toxic chemicals and declared their right "[t]o be informed about exposures to

6 chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm." Ballot Pamp.,

7 ., Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking

8 Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code-sections

9 ' 25249.5, et se,q. ("Proposition 65"), helps to protect California's drinking water sources

10 ' from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products

II they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves fromtoxic chemicals as they see

12 fit.

13 14. Proposition 6Yrequires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known t

14 the state to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm..Health & Safety Code

15 ~ .25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a year, contains over 700

16 chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 impOseswarning requirements and

17 other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals.

18 15. All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or 'sell products in California

19 must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (I) prohibited

20 from1mowingly dischar.gingProposition 65-listedchemicals into souroes of drinking

.21 water (Health & Safety.code ~ 252495), and (2) required to provide "clear and

22 reasonable" warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a

23 Proposition 65-listed chemical (Health & Safety Code'~ ,25249.6).

24 Hi. Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" the statute

25 may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code .~25249.7

26 . "Threaten to violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial

27 probability that a violation will occur." Health & Safety Code ~ 25249.ll(e).
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1 Defendants are also liable fot civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 pet day per violation,

2 recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Code ~ 25249.7{b).

3 17. On February 27, 1987, the Governor ofCalifomia added Lead and Lead Compounds

4 ("LEAD") to the list of chemicals -known to the State to cause developmental, female,

S and male reproductive toxicity, and on October I, 1992, the Governor added LEAD to
,

6 . the list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer. Pursuant to Health and'Safety

7 Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20) months after addition of LEAD to the

8 list of chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity and cancer, LEAD

9 became fully subject to Proposition -65warning requirements and dischar-ge prohibitions.

10 18. On February 27,1987, the Governor of California added Inocganic Arsenic Compounds

11 . ("ARSENIC COMPOUNDS") to the list of chemicals -known to the -State to cause cancer.

_12 Pursuant to Health and Safety Code 'sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty{20) months

13 after addition of ARSENIC COMPOUNDS to the list of chemicals known to the State to

14 cause cancer, ARSENIC COMPOUNDS became fully-subject to PropOsition 65 warning.

1'5 requirements and dischar-ge prohibitions.

16 19. On May 1,1997, the Governor of California added Inor-ganic Arsenic Oxides

17 ("ARSENIC OXIDES") to the list of chemicals known to the State to'Cause

18 developmental toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and

19 2'5249.10, twenty (20) months after addition of ARSENIC OXIDES to the list of

20 chemicals known to the"State to cause developmental toxicity, ARSENIC OXIDES

21 . hecame fully subject to Proposition 6S warning requirements and dischar-ge prohibitions.

22 ARSENIC OXIDES and ARSENIC COMPOUNDS shall henceforth be-collectively

23 known as "ARSENIC".

24 20. Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors <if LEAD-bearing

25 and ARSENIC-bearing products of exposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in

26 California to the Proposition 6'5-listed chemicals of such products without first providing

27 :
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1 clear and reasonablewarningsof suchto the exposedpersonsprior to the time of

2 exposure. Plaintifflater discernedthat Defendantsengagedin suchpractice.

3 SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

4 21. On or aboutOctober29,2018, P1aintiff.gavenoticeof allegedviolationsof Health and

5 SafetyCode section25249.6, concerningconsumerproducts exposures,subject to a

6 . private actionto VIVABARGAIN,VIVAVERMONT,GEL SPICE,and to the

7 CaliforniaAttorneyGeneral,CountyDistrict Attorneys,and CityAttorneys for each city

8 containinga populationof at least 750,000people in whosejurisdictions the violations

9 allegedlyoccurred,-concerningthe GROUNDSAGE.

10 22. Before sendingthe noticesof allegedviolation,Plaintiff investigatedthe consumer

11 products involved,the likelihoodthatsuch productswould cause users to suffur

12 significantexposuresto LEADandARSENIC,and the corporate structureof each of the

13 Defendants.

14 23. Plaintiffs notice of allegedviolationincludeda CertiticateofMeritexecuted by the

1'5 . attorneyforthe noticingparty,CAG. The CertifICateofMerit.gtated that the attorney for

16 Plaintiffwho executedthe certificatehad consultedwith at least one personwith relevant

17 and appropriateexpertisewho revieweddata regardingthe exposuresto LEADand

18 ARSENIC,the subjectProposition65-listedchemicalof this action.Based on that

19 information,the attorneyfor Plaintiffwho executedthe Certificateof Merit bel.ieved

.20 . therewas a reasonableandmeritoriouscase for this private action. The attorney for

21 Plaintiff attachedto the CertificateofMerit servedon the AttorneyGeneral the

22 confidentialfactual informationsuffICientto establish the basis of the CertifICateof

23 Merit.

24 24. Plaintiff'snotices of allegedviolationsalso includedaCertificate of Service and a

25 documententitled "TheSafeDrinkingWater& Toxic EnforcementAct of 1986

26 (Proposition65) A Summary." Health & Safety Codeg 25249.7{d).

27
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1 25. Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Plaintiff

2 gave notices of the alleged violations to VIVA BARGAIN, VIVA VERMONT, -GEL

3 SPICE, and the public prosecutors referenced in Paragraph 21.

4 26. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor

5 any applicable district attorney or city attorney has commenced and is diligently

6 ' prosecuting an action against the Defendants.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC and against VIVA BARGAIN,

VIVA VERMONT, GEL SPICE, and DOES 1-10 for Violations of Proposition 65,
The 'Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety

Code, ~~25249.5, et seq.»

Ground Spices

27. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by

'reference paragraphs 1 through 26 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

-Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of GROUND SAGE, identifIed as: "Spicenme@";

"Naturally Pure GROUND SAGE"; "NET WT 2 OZ (57g)"; "IN<JREDIENTS: SAGE";

"PACKED IN THE USA BY GELSPICE CO. INC. BAYONNE, NJ 07002";

••www.-gelspice.com ••; ••BEST BY 10/30/20 00:23"; "07%79004206" {"GROUND

SAGE").

28. The scope of the First Cause of Action as to GROUND SAGE is limited to the 'specifIc

UPC Number"07%79004206 Best By 10/30/2000:23" and limited to the "Specific lot

number and/or batch number of GROUND SAGE.

29. GROUND SAGE contains LEAD and ARSENIC.

30. Defendants knew or should have known that LEAD and ARSENIC have been identifIed

by the'State of California as chemicals known to cause cancer, developmental, and

reproductive toxicity and therefore was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements.

Defendants were also informed of the presence of the relevant chemicals in GROUND

7
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1 SAGE within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further discussed above at Paragraph.

2 21.

3 . 31. Plaintiffs allegations regarding GROUND SAGE ~oncerns "[ cjonsurner products

4 exposure[sj," which."is an exposure that results from a person's acquisition, purchase,

5 storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any

6 exposure that results from receiving a consUIiler service." Cal. Code Regs. tit.:27, S
7 2:5602(b). GROUND SAGE is a consumer product, and, as mentioned herein, exposures

8 . to LEAD and ARSENIC took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable

9 consumption and use.

10 32. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between ~tober 29, 201:5 and the

11 present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed their employees and

12 California consumers and users of GROUND SAGE, which Defendants manufactured,

13 distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to LEAD and ARSENIC, without first providing

14 . any type of clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time

15 of exposure. Defendants have distributed and sold GROUND SAGE in California.

16 Defendants know and intend that California consumers will use and consume GROUND

17 SAGE, thereby exposing them to LEAD and ARSENIC. Defendants thereby violated

18 Proposition 65.

19 . 33.lbe prindpal routes of exposure are and were through ingestion, especially direct{oral)

20 ingestion, hand to mouth pathways, inhalation, and trans-dermal absorption. Persons

21 "Sustainexposures primarily by eating and consuming GROUND SAGE, and additionally

22 ' by handling GROUND SAGE without wearing.gloves or any other personal protective

13 . equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with ,gloves after handling

24 . GROUND SAGE as well as through direct and indirect hand to mouth contact, hand to

2:5 . mucous membrane, or even breathing in particulate matter dispersed from GROUND

26 SAGE.

27
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34. Plaintiff.is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that.each of Defendants' violations of

Proposition 65 as to GROUND SAGE have been ongoing and continuous to the date of

the signing of this Complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct

which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,

distribution, promotion, and sale of GROUND SAGE, so that a "separate and distinct

violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to LEAD

and ARSENIC by GROUND SAGE as mentioned herein.

J5. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the

violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

36. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to LEAD and ARSENIC from GROUND

SAGE, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 'SeCtion25249.7(b).

37. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims aHeged herein prior to

filing this Complaint.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

-Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:

I. A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings;

2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code "SeCtion25249.7, subdivision (b);

3. Costs of suit;

4. Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and

5. Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable.
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1 Dated: July 10, 2019
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eu n erousha1mi
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocacy "Group, Inc.
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